schedule of their direct writing of health insurance in this state as determined by the health 18 

insurance commissioner. The amount to be invoiced to and paid by the above-described health 19 

insurance companies doing business in this state for the study conducted under this section shall 20 

not exceed a total of one hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($175,000). 21 

27-84-5. Regulations. 22 

The health insurance commissioner may promulgate rules and regulations as are necessary 23 

to carry out and effectuate the provisions of this chapter. 24 

SECTION 2. Sections 31-36-7 and 31-36-20 of the General Laws in Chapter 31-36 entitled 25

[...]

portfolios the sharing of net benefits based on a set of prioritized benefit categories that maximizes 28 

electric and gas ratepayer savings. 29 

(g) Any cumulative direct bill charge to fund the triennial program for the 2027 through 30 

2029 electric and gas energy efficiency plan shall not exceed seventy-five million dollars 31 

($75,000,000) in each year of the plan. In the years following the adoption of the 2027–2029 32 

triennial plan, the Commission may adjust the direct bill charge amounts approved in such plan; 33 

provided, however, that any such adjustment shall not exceed the seasonally-adjusted percentage 34

[...]

charge collections to the Rhode Island infrastructure bank. 4 

(n) (l) Effective January 1, 20227, the commission shall allocate, from demand-side 5 

management gas and electric funds authorized pursuant to this section, five million dollars 6 

($5,000,000) two million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) of such funds on an annual 7 

basis to the Rhode Island infrastructure bank. Gas and electric demand-side funds transferred to the 8 

Rhode Island infrastructure bank pursuant to this section shall be eligible to be used in any energy 9 

efficiency, renewable energy, clean transportation, clean heating, energy storage, or demand-side 10

[...]

(8) “Excess renewable net-metering credit” means a credit that applies to an eligible net-17 

metering system or community remote net-metering system for that portion of the production of 18 

electrical energy beyond one hundred percent (100%) and no greater than one hundred twenty-five 19 

percent (125%), except for any system with a nameplate capacity equal to or less than twenty-five 20 

kilowatts (25 KW) for which excess renewable net-metering credit applies to all production of 21 

electrical energy beyond one hundred percent (100%) of the renewable self-generator’s own 22